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Submission of comments on Questions and answers on implementation of risk based prevention of cross contamination in production and ‘Guideline on setting health based exposure limits for use in risk identification in the manufacture of different medicinal products in shared facilities’ (EMA/CHMP/CVMP/SWP/169430/2012)
Comments from:

	Name of organisation or individual

	EFPIA – Pär Tellner (par.tellner@efpia.eu)


Based on responses of 15 member companies

Please note that these comments and the identity of the sender will be published unless a specific justified objection is received.

When completed, this form should be sent to the European Medicines Agency electronically, in Word format (not PDF).

1.  General comments

	Stakeholder number

(To be completed by the Agency)
	General comment (if any)
	Outcome (if applicable)

(To be completed by the Agency)

	
	EFPIA welcomes the opportunity to comment on this draft Q&A document.
EFPIA companies support a risk-based approach regarding cleaning validation, acceptance limits and the need for dedicated facilities, reflecting all available toxicological and pharmacological data in order to ensure patient safety. As is also reflected in the guideline where this draft Q&A document refers to.

However, EFPIA companies have a number of concerns with the provided draft Q&A document:

1. Regarding Question and Answer documents in general we understand that “these are intended to briefly communicate, in easily comprehensible language, requirements, practices or interpretations responding to the most frequent questions in a specific area” (EMA: Procedure for European Union Guidelines and Related Documents within the Pharmaceutical Legislative Framework, 2009). 
The current draft Q&A document which tries to address issues around ‘Guideline on setting health based exposure limits for use in risk identification in the manufacture of different medicinal products in shared facilities’ does not seem to meet above goals, moreover, it introduces concepts not described in the original guideline and which in part are contradictory. Especially the introduction of the ‘highly hazardous’ classification, which in our view is not scientifically sound, is highly problematic. EFPIA considers this is a major issue and proposes to delete the classification as such and adjust any other Q&As relating to this (see also detailed comments).   
2. Furthermore, to our knowledge, Industry, as an important stakeholder, has not been consulted at the conception of the various Questions stated in this document and therefore, in our view, a number of Questions regarding issues considered important for the manufacturers are missing. The next line is a summary of suggestions made by Industry for Questions for which the addition could add value to the Q&A document.

	

	
	EFPIA companies provided the following questions not discussed in current draft Q&A document or instigated by the provided draft Q&As:
1. PDE calculations require data from the core data sheet and the Common Technical Document (modules 2.4 and 2.5). However, some of these data are only available in the DP marketing authorization holder dossier which may not be with either or both the Active Substance or Drug Product manufacturer. The Role and Responsibilities of the manufacturer and Marketing Authorization Holder should be clarified in the Q&A. 

2. A statement would be welcomed on how to treat atypical API’s or other substances with known low toxicological potential like e.g. CaCO3, dexpanthenol, glucose, NaCl, KCl (when applied orally).
3. There are different hazard limits expressed in various regulations and guidances based on different terminology. There are PDE limits as defined in ICH Q3C/Q3D and the shared facilities guideline. On the other hand there are OEL limits from OSHA etc. Could it be clarified what the differences are between these especially within the context of current document?
4. What is the definition/threshold of “high sensitizing potential”.
5. There is no effective guidance regarding how to address intermediates used within the manufacture of an active. This is a key area for many and therefore it would be useful to understand what the expectations would be (to be addressed either as part of the Q&A or separately if this would mean introducing new concepts).

	


2.  Specific comments on text

	Line number(s) of the relevant text

(e.g. Lines 20-23)
	Stakeholder number

(To be completed by the Agency)
	Comment and rationale; proposed changes

(If changes to the wording are suggested, they should be highlighted using 'track changes')
	Outcome

(To be completed by the Agency)

	Q1 Do companies have to establish Health Based Exposure Limits (HBELs) for all products
	EFPIA
	Comment:

EFPIA agrees to the answer with the restriction that reference to a highly hazardous category is taken out (see also response to Question 2). 

Proposed:

A1: Yes, HBELs should be established for products as per the EMA guideline (EMA/CHMP/CVMP/SWP/169430/2012) or equivalent.
Identification of the most hazardous substances based on OELs /OEBs is useful for prioritizing the establishment of HBELs since these substances, under certain exposure scenarios, may carry the highest risks (see also Q&A 3).  
	

	Q2 What products/active substances are considered to be highly hazardous?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

The proposal to subdivide all products into two categories – “Highly Hazardous” or “Not Highly Hazardous” should not be adopted.  
The fundamental principle of the HBELs is to give every substance its place on the continuum between very toxic and /or active and not very toxic and/or active. It goes against this fundamental principle to put compounds into two boxes: highly hazardous and not highly hazardous. 

The purpose of HBELs values is to inform on required cleaning procedures and, where deemed necessary, make an informed decision on the requirement for dedicated equipment/facilities.    

Any uncertainty in the toxicological and pharmacological dataset is already captured in the HBEL by applying more conservative uncertainty factors. 

With the exception highly sensitizing substances (which cannot be predicted on basis of animal data) the introduction of above categories introduces confusion and duplication of effort and therefore is deemed to have no added value. 
Moreover, this would introduce a concept that was absent in the guideline itself. The purpose of a Q&A document should be to clarify questions on the existing guidance rather than introducing new guidance.

Proposed:

Delete Q&A2

	

	Q3. Could Occupational Exposure Limits (OELs) or Occupational Exposure Bands (OEBs) be used to support assessment of products to determine whether they may be highly hazardous?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

OELs and OEBs can be used to prioritize those products most urgently in need of a PDE assessment/HBEL. 
OEL or OEB monographs can also be used as a basis to determine a PDE when performed by a qualified person.

In case the full OEL or OEB document should be available, showing the rationale, i.e. critical effects, and the calculation of the OEL with adjustment factors applied and bioavailability correction factors used. 
Also referring to the comments on Q&A 1 and 2, there is no need for a highly hazardous category.

Proposed:
Q3. Could Occupational Exposure Limits (OELs) or Occupational Exposure Bands (OEBs) be used to support assessment of products?
A3. Yes, but only as a means to prioritize the establishment of formal HBELs.
Extrapolation of an OEL or OEB to a PDE can be done by a qualified toxicologist taking into account additional adjustment factors due to potential differences in target population (worker vs patient), route of exposure etc., where required.

	

	Q4. Can calculation of HBELs be based on clinical data only (e.g. to establish the HBEL on 1/1000th of the minimum therapeutic dose)?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

A HBEL should be based all available relevant data, both nonclinical and clinical, using the most relevant and sensitive effect as a Point of Departure. Therefore, Q&A 4 is not correct. Although it could be applied when considered appropriate, in itself, applying the 1/1000th rule is not an HBEL. In general human data may be most relevant, however, to be able to apply the 1/1000th on the minimal therapeutic dose properly; one still has to assess all available (preclinical and clinical) data to determine that this approach is correct. Usually a HBEL based on clinical-data would be higher than applying 1/1000 of the minimal therapeutic dose.
The HBEL approach can be applied regardless of therapeutic index (or safety window or therapeutic window) or potency of a compound. Current text on Q&A 2 and 4 seem to mix up both concepts. Potent and non-potent compounds can both have large or small therapeutic windows. This window depends on the steepness of the dose-response curve.

Proposed change: 
The derivation of a HBEL should be the result of an evaluation of all available pharmacological and toxicological data. In many, but not all cases, pharmacological activity (the human therapeutic dose) is the most sensitive/critical effect of an active compound. In these cases the HBEL can be based on a fraction of the therapeutic dose. How small a fraction this needs to be, depends on the steepness of the dose-response curve. Under these circumstances, a toxicologist will need to review the 1/1000th minimum therapeutic dose approach to verify that it is sufficiently conservative for use in cleaning applications.
	

	Q5. Q5. Is the use of LD50 to determine health based limits acceptable?
	EFPIA
	Assuming the statement concerns the API EFPIA agrees in principle with this statement. 


However, a priori the term LD50 is misleading since these studies are not performed anymore as such. It might be better to refer to acute or single dose toxicity data. 

As stated, we agree that acute toxicity is not the preferred as a point of departure for HBEL definition especially in case of APIs where much more relevant data is likely to be available. 

However, relating to intermediates (see also EFPIA proposed Q, under General), acute toxicity data may in some cases be the only experimental data available (as required under REACH). As has been argued for API’s, this data may be less adequate, however, in line with good scientific practice it should not completely be ignored. Therefore, it should be indicated how to consider this data in these cases. 

Proposed change: 

Please provide more context.   
	

	Q6. How can limits for cleaning purposes be established?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

We do not agree with the introduction of additional safety factors when using PDE or OEL values as the basis for the calculation of residual limits, as these types of HBEL already consider the worst case situation. There is no need to add a safety factor to account for the uncertainty of the cleaning process because any variability should be accounted for as part of the validation.

Good cleaning processes and practices are an essential part of GMP, so for example a high HBEL cannot be used to justify equipment not being ‘visually clean’.
Proposed change: 

Although the EMA (EMA/CHMP/CVMP/SWP/169430/2012) guideline may be used to justify cleaning limits (as per Introduction paragraph 3), it is not intended to be used to set cleaning limits at the level of the calculated HBEL (using the guideline methodology). It is the objective of cleaning validation to make sure the actual cleanliness values are consistently achieved, with a high level of confidence that they are below the limits derived from the risk assessment and HBEL, taking into consideration cleaning process capability and analytical method variability.

Where cleaning limits historically used by industry for currently marketed products (such as derived from 1/1000th of minimum therapeutic dose), are more conservative than the limits derived from HBEL guideline methodology (PDE), there is no requirement to revise the cleaning limit.

Good cleaning processes and practices are an essential part of GMP, so for example a high HBEL cannot be used to justify equipment not being ‘visually clean’.
	

	Q7. Can Ectoparasiticides be manufactured or primary packed in common equipment with other categories of medicinal products for human or veterinary use?
	EFPIA
	Comment: 
The HBEL as such is used to calculate substance residues allowed on surfaces of production equipment. Therefore it is more appropriate to say that shared use of equipment is possible as long as the residues are allowing it and there is an analytical method to prove successful removal.

Proposed change: If the residual limits calculated on the basis of HBEL for Ectoparasiticides cannot support manufacture in common equipment then the Ectoparasiticides should be manufactured in dedicated facilities.
	

	Q8. What needs to be taken into account when manufacturing Veterinary Medicinal Products for different species in the same facility?
	EFPIA
	Comment: 

The last sentence in this answer includes “non-highly hazardous” terminology which as stated before we do not consider appropriate.
Proposed change: 

Edit answer as follows.

“The HBEL should be derived considering all data, both clinical and preclinical, and the derivation may use data from the most relevant species.”  
	

	Q9. How can inspectors determine the competency of the toxicology expert developing the HBEL?
	EFPIA
	Comment: 

In the original guideline it is requested to review nonclinical and clinical data, and therefore multiple experts may be involved in developing HBELs. 

As with all professional roles associated with GMP related systems, the manufacturer should have personnel with the necessary qualifications and practical experience, but these personnel may not be located at the manufacturing facility.
Proposed change: 

If required, the inspectors should evaluate the company's process for developing HBELs to ensure that it involves suitably qualified personnel.
	

	Q10. How can the HBEL model be applied to early phase Investigational Medicinal Products (IMPs) where limited data is available?
	EFPIA
	Comment: 

Interim (default) HBELs may be required during the early development phase of the novel API, when the dataset for the drug may be insufficient to set a full HBEL. Such limits are by default more conservative than limits calculated on the basis of full data sets.  Options not mentioned by the EMA answer are:
1. The (staged) Threshold of Toxicological Concern (TTC) for mutagenic compounds as described by ICH M7. Although the TTC is considered to be conservative enough to also cover other types of toxicities, it should be noted that the TTC may not be sufficiently safe in all cases, e.g. for APIs with daily doses in the low µg or ng range. 
2. Also related to the note to option 1, the estimated human therapeutic dose should be taken into consideration.

3. Use of relevant comparator data for derivation of a HBEL. 

4. OEL monographs (see Q&A 3)
	

	Q11. Where products for paediatric populations are manufactured in shared facilities with products intended for administration to adults or to animals, do the HBELs need adjustment?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

Where required and known (e.g. when children are known to be very sensitive population) adjustments for the paediatric population should already be done when calculating a HBEL. Overall, the HBEL should be based conservatively enough to cover all age groups (adult, paediatric, geriatric). Additional measures as proposed (e.g., 100-fold lower for neonates) are  essentially a duplication. In general the 10-fold adjustment factor commonly used to allow for inter-individual human variability also covers age-related variability including the children. 
Therefore there is no need to have different PDEs for adults and children, the same way there is no need to have different PDEs for special populations (e.g., renal impairment). ICHQ3C/Q3D establish PDE values on the basis of a 50 kg body weight for either sex and acknowledge that this relatively low mass provides an additional safety factor against the standard masses. Therefore, the use of all those parameters (general 10-fold adjustment factor of inter-individual variability, 50 kg as default body weight and the most sensitive population as a Point of Departure) is considered appropriate to protect the whole population, including the paediatrics. A separate consideration for paediatric patients has also not been an issue in the previously established cleaning limits, such as 1/1000th of the minimal human dose or 10 ppm.

Moreover, children will normally receive a lower absolute amount of any contaminant than adults because they would also receive a (based on body weight) proportionally lower dose of the potentially contaminated product. 
Proposed change :

“No. Overall, the HBEL should be based conservatively enough to cover all age and special groups (e.g. adult, paediatric, geriatric, renal impairment). In cases where knowledge exists of special sensitivity of children for specific API, this needs to be included in the HBEL calculation. In general the 10-fold adjustment factor commonly used to allow for inter-individual human variability also covers age-related variability including the children.

Children will normally receive a lower amount of any contaminant than adults because they also receive a proportionally lower dose of the product.”

	

	Q13. Is it acceptable to simply segregate highly hazardous products in a dedicated area as a means of controlling risk of cross contamination?
	EFPIA
	Comment:

Again, the HBEL derivation includes hazard evaluation, dose-response assessment, and risk characterization, so it is not necessary to distinguish between “highly hazardous” and “non-highly hazardous” compounds.
The quality risk management process includes scientifically justified cleaning risk analysis for the identification of risks and the appropriate adoption of risk mitigation measures to control cross contamination.
Proposed change:

“Manufacturers must be aware of the risks associated with the substances manufactured in their facilities. Quality risk management incorporating relevant toxicological and other scientific information should be used to evaluate risks and establish appropriate measures to prevent cross contamination.”

	

	Q14. Is the application of the Threshold of Toxicological Concern (TTC) as applied in the guideline of mutagenic products of 1.5 μg/person/day concept an acceptable default approach to establish an HBEL?
	EFPIA
	Comment:
The 1.5 μg/day cannot be considered a default for all substances as is suggested here.
Proposed change:

TTC approaches as described in the guideline are considered to be conservative enough to cover mutagenic and other toxicity end-points and can be considered to derive health-based exposure limits if adequately justified. Therefore, in general the 1.5 μg/day TTC level defined for mutagenic impurities can be acceptable given that other relevant aspects that may require further lowering of the HBEL have been considered such as: 

· APIs with daily doses in the low µg or ng range

· Structural analogies with a high potency mutagenic carcinogen (so called cohort of concern, e.g. aflatoxin-like, azoxy- and nitroso-compounds) 
	


Please add more rows if needed.

	

	7 Westferry Circus ● Canary Wharf ● London E14 4HB ● United Kingdom
	An agency of the European Union  
[image: image2.png]





	Telephone

+44 (0)20 7418 8400

Facsimile

+44 (0)20 7418 8416

E-mail

info@ema.europa.eu

Website

www.ema.europa.eu


	

	

	


	

	
	

	
	2/13



[image: image1.png][image: image2.png]